February 17, 2009
John Brown

Best Best & Krieger

One Corporate Plaza

3500 Porsche Way, Suite 200

Ontario, CA 91764

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our file No. A-09-278
Dear Mr. Brown:
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  
QUESTION

Even though the Directors of the Hi-Desert Water District have disqualifying conflicts of interest, are any of them able to participate in the governmental decisions described below based on the “Public Generally” or “Legally Required” exceptions to the prohibition?
CONCLUSION

The “public generally” and “legally required” exceptions do appear to apply to the Directors’ situations and would allow each to vote, despite a disqualifying conflict of interest.
FACTS

You are General Counsel for the Hi-Desert Water District (the “District”) and you request advice on behalf of elected Directors Sheldon Hough, Sarann Graham, Roger Mayer, and Dan Munsey (collectively, the “Directors”).  The Directors will be participating in decisions related to a proposed construction of a regional wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal system (the “Project”) that will be on-going and accomplished in three phases.  The Project will serve residential, commercial, and industrial customers and will aim to accomplish the following: 1) reduce and/or replace the need for existing sewer septic systems, 2) improve the collection and treatment of wastewater, and 3) reduce the amount of nitrate contamination affecting the Warren Valley Groundwater Basin.
The District will attempt to cover costs through bonds, grants, low-interest loans or other alternatives.  There will likely be costs to the public, however, including contributions by property owners with improved real property in the District, future connection fees, and contributions through existing ratepayers in the District.  The rate structure is currently under review.

The first phase will involve constructing a wastewater reclamation facility designed for an initial one million gallons per day treatment capacity, developing a sewage collection system to serve the developed area of Yucca Valley, constructing percolation basins for the treated effluent to return the effluent to the Warren Valley Groundwater Basin.  Approximately 50 percent of the District’s water customers will be able to connect to the Project at the completion of the first phase.
You have stated that each director has the economic interests in the District described below:

Hough: 

· Business entity: dentistry practice.
· Real property: building/property for dentistry practice.
· Source of income: dentistry patients (to the extent that he received $500 or more in the last 12 months of any one patient).
· Personal finances:  a public official always has an interest in his or her personal finances.
Graham
· Real property: personal residence and second lot on the adjoining property containing a garage.

· Personal finances: a public official always has an interest in his or her personal finances.

Mayes
· Real property: personal residence, commercial lot.
· Source of income: rent income from businesses that lease space on the commercial lot.

· Personal finances: a public official always has an interest in his or her personal finances.

Munsey
· Business entity: Real estate business.
· Source of income: Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C) defines the sources of income to a real estate agent as the brokerage for whom the agent works, the client represented by the agent and any person who receives a finder’s or referral fee for referring the sale to the agent.  A person who purchases or sells the real property from which the agent receives his or her fee is not a source of income to the agent unless it is the agent’s client.
· Personal finances: a public official always has an interest in his or her personal finances.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)
Steps One and Two:  Are the Directors Public Officials and Are They Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing Governmental Decisions?
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act only apply to public officials. (Section 87100.)  Public officials include members of committees, boards or commissions with decision-making authority.  (Regulation 18701(a)(1).)  Officials of all special purpose districts are also included under the provisions of the rule. As a member of the Hi-Desert Water District, the Directors are public officials under the Act.

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the purview of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.)  You have stated that the directors will be voting on the Project, and are thus making governmental decisions.
Step Three:  What Are the Directors’ Applicable Economic Interests?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests.  The applicable economic interests include:
1.  An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.  An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

3.  Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)

4.  Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

5.  A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

As detailed above, the Directors have interests in their income, businesses, and real properties, as well as their personal finances.  
To recap, Director Hough has economic interests in his business entity (dentistry practice), real property
 (the property on which the dentistry practice sits), his patients as sources of income, if he received more than $500 in the past 12 months from any one patient, and his personal finances. 
Director Graham has an economic interest in his personal residence, a double lot with the second lot containing a garage as well as his personal finances.
Director Mayes has an economic interest in the real property on which her personal residence sits as well as a commercial lot she owns.  She has a source of income economic interest in the rent payments she receives from the businesses that lease space on that commercial lot.  She also has an interest in her personal finances.
Director Munsey has an economic interest in his real estate business as a business entity.  It is unclear what his role is in this business, whether he also acts as an agent, and whether this is a brokerage business.  The source of income to a real estate agent is the brokerage for whom the agent works, the client he or she represents, and any person who receives a finder’s fee for referring the sale.  

The Directors have an economic interest in their personal finances and those of their immediate families.  As stated in Regulation 18703.5, a governmental decision will have a personal financial effect “if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.”
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 


� A public official has an interest in his or her real property, provided that interest is worth $2,000 or more.  We assume in all instances above that this is the case.





